

No. 13-1339

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON, AND  
WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

MAURA HEALEY

*Attorney General of Massachusetts*

SARA CABLE\*

FRANCESCA L. MICELI

*Assistant Attorneys General*

Office of the Attorney General

One Ashburton Place

Boston, MA 02108

(617) 727-2200

sara.cable@state.ma.us

*\*Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General  
of Connecticut  
55 Elm St.  
Hartford, CT 06106

MATTHEW P. DENN  
Attorney General  
of Delaware  
820 N French St., 6th Fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801

KARL A. RACINE  
Attorney General  
for the District of Columbia  
441 4th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

DOUGLAS S. CHIN  
Attorney General  
of Hawaii  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General  
of Illinois  
100 W. Randolph St.  
12th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60601

JANET T. MILLS  
Attorney General  
of Maine  
109 Sewall St.  
Cross Office Building  
6th Floor  
Augusta, ME 04330

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General  
of Maryland  
200 Saint Paul Pl.  
Baltimore, MD 21202

LORI SWANSON  
Attorney General  
of Minnesota  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther  
King Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155

JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
of Mississippi  
P. O. Box 220  
Jackson, MS 30205

HECTOR H. BALDERAS  
Attorney General  
of New Mexico  
P. O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General  
of New York  
120 Broadway  
25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
of Oregon  
1162 Court St. N.E.  
Salem, OR 97301

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General  
of Washington  
1125 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 40100  
Olympia, WA 98504

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. CONSUMERS ARE ROUTINELY HARMED BY THE DISSEMINATION AND USE OF INACCURATE DATA PROFILES ..... 4

    A. Vast Amounts of Detailed, Personal Consumer Data Are Collected, Processed, and Sold By the Data Broker Industry ..... 5

    B. Businesses Frequently Rely on Data Profiles to Make Decisions With Important Consequences for Consumers ..... 11

    C. Error-Prone Consumer Data Profiles Lead to Negative Consequences that Consumers Are Unable to Identify ..... 16

II. THE FCRA IS A CRITICAL TOOL TO PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM THE DISSEMINATION OF INACCURATE DATA PROFILES ..... 19

    A. The FCRA Is Intended to Protect Consumers Against the Dissemination of Inaccurate Data Profiles by Data Brokers ..... 21

    B. Harm to Reputation or Property Rights, Even Without Proof of Additional Injury, Has Been Long Understood to Create a Judicable Case ..... 22

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. The Dissemination of Inaccurate Personal Data Causes a Substantial Risk of Injury Sufficient for Standing .....                        | 26 |
| D. Statutory Damages Cases and Private Class Actions Are Needed to Complement the Role of Attorneys General in Protecting Consumers ..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 37 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bateman v. American Multi-Cinema</i> ,<br>623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 34         |
| <i>Beaudry v. Telecheck Services</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .  | 26         |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>— U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) . . . . .   | 26, 27, 28 |
| <i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 228 (1952) . . . . .   | 25         |
| <i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 340 (1998) . . . . .   | 25         |
| <i>Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.</i> ,<br>517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) . . . . .                                       | 36         |
| <i>Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) . . . . .                                      | 34         |
| <i>Holman v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc. et al</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 11-00180, Dkt. No. 279 (N.D. Cal. Dec.<br>29, 2014) . . . . . | 35         |
| <i>In re Adobe Sys., Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> ,<br>66 F. Supp. 3d (N.D. Cal. 2014) . . . . .                                       | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.</i> ,<br>628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .   | 28         |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992) . . . . .  | 23         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Marzetti v. Williams</i> ,<br>1 B. & Ad. 415, 109 Eng. Rep. 842<br>(K.B. 1830) .....                             | 24         |
| <i>Mass. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> ,<br>549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....   | 33         |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 465 (1987) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....  | 34, 36     |
| <i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> ,<br>Dkt. No. 14-3122, 2015 WL 4394814 (7th Cir.<br>July 20, 2015) ..... | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Rude v. Westcott</i> ,<br>130 U.S. 152 (1889) .....  | 24         |
| <i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....                                       | 24         |
| <i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>464 Mass. 492 (2013) .....   | 25         |
| <i>Whittemore v. Cutter</i> ,<br>29 F. Cas. 1120 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813) .....  | 25         |
| <i>Wilson v. DirectBuy, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 3:09-CV-590JCH, 2011 WL 2050537 (D.<br>Conn. May 16, 2011) .....          | 36         |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> ,<br>___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015) .....  | 26         |

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . . | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(2) . . . . .           | 19            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) . . . . .           | 21            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(4) . . . . .           | 20            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b) . . . . .              | 21            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(b) . . . . .             | 21            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d) . . . . .             | 21, 26        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)(1) . . . . .          | 21, 22, 26    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f) . . . . .             | 21, 26        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681b . . . . .                | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(a) . . . . .             | 22, 26        |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e(b) . . . . .             | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n . . . . .                | 22            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a) . . . . .             | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A) . . . . .       | 34            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(2) . . . . .          | 34            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681o . . . . .                | 22            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681p . . . . .                | 22            |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504(c) (2012) . . . . .        | 25            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b) . . . . .              | 36            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1715(d) . . . . .              | 36            |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.11.2                | 29 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110m                | 33 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93, § 62A             | 29 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 4              | 33 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93H, § 3              | 29 |
| Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4, § 2(b)(2) | 35 |

## **RULE**

|                  |   |
|------------------|---|
| Sup. Ct. R. 37.4 | 1 |
|------------------|---|

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>About</i> , RADARIS, <a href="https://radaris.com/page/about">https://radaris.com/page/about</a>   | 14 |
| ACXIOM CORP., FORM 10-K (2015), <i>available at</i><br><a href="https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/733269/000073326915000018/f10k.htm">https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/733269/000073326915000018/f10k.htm</a>  | 6  |
| Alessandro Acquisti & Christina M. Fong, <i>An Experiment in Hiring Discrimination Via Online Social Networks</i> (July 18, 2015), <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2031979">http://dx.doi.org/10.2139/ssrn.2031979</a>                         | 15 |
| Julia Angwin, <i>The Web's New Gold Mine: Your Secrets</i> , WALL ST. J., July 30, 2010, <i>available at</i><br><a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703940904575395073512989404">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748703940904575395073512989404</a> | 7  |
| Assurance of Discontinuance No. 09-165, <i>In re Choicepoint Workplace Solutions Inc., et al.</i> (Dec. 17, 2009)   | 18 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Assurance of Discontinuance, <i>In re Equifax Info. Serv. LLC, et al.</i> , No. 15-1480E (Mass. Super. Ct. May 20, 2015) . . . . .   | 31 |
| Katy Bachman, <i>Big Data Added \$156 Billion in Revenue to Economy Last Year</i> , ADWEEK, Oct. 14, 2014, available at <a href="http://www.adweek.com/news/technology/big-data-added-156-billion-revenue-economy-last-year-153107">http://www.adweek.com/news/technology/big-data-added-156-billion-revenue-economy-last-year-153107</a> . . . . .  | 6  |
| Danielle Keats Citron & Frank Pasquale, <i>The Scored Society: Due Process for Automated Predictions</i> , 89 WASH. L. REV. 1 (2014) . . . . .   | 10 |
| <i>CoreLogic SafeRent</i> , CORELOGIC, <a href="http://www.corelogic.com/industry/multifamily-housing-solutions.aspx#">http://www.corelogic.com/industry/multifamily-housing-solutions.aspx#</a> . . . . .   | 13 |
| <i>Credit Risk Assessment</i> , EBUREAU, <a href="http://www.ebureau.com/b2c/credit-risk-assessment#credit">http://www.ebureau.com/b2c/credit-risk-assessment#credit</a> . . . . .   | 12 |
| CROSS-TAB MARKETING SERV. & MICROSOFT CORP., ONLINE REPUTATION IN A CONNECTED WORLD (2010), available at <a href="http://download.microsoft.com/download/C/D/2/CD233E13-A600-482F-9C97-545BB4AE93B1/DPD_Online%20Reputation%20Research_overview.doc">http://download.microsoft.com/download/C/D/2/CD233E13-A600-482F-9C97-545BB4AE93B1/DPD_Online%20Reputation%20Research_overview.doc</a> . . . .               | 15 |
| Pam Dixon & Robert Gellman, <i>The Scoring of America: How Secret Consumer Scores Threaten Your Privacy and Your Future</i> , WORLD PRIVACY FORUM (Apr. 2, 2014), available at <a href="http://www.worldprivacyforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/WPF_Scoring_of_America_Aprill2014_fs.pdf">http://www.worldprivacyforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/04/WPF_Scoring_of_America_Aprill2014_fs.pdf</a> . . . . . | 9  |

*Enhanced Strategies for Invitation-to-Apply Offers*,  
EXPERIAN, <http://www.experian.com/marketing-services/profitability-score.html> . . . . . 13

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, DATA BROKERS: A  
CALL FOR TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY,  
(2014), *available at* <https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/reports/data-brokers-call-transparency-accountability-report-federal-trade-commission-may-2014/140527databrokerreport.pdf> . . . . . *passim*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, REPORT TO CONGRESS  
UNDER SECTION 319 OF THE FAIR AND ACCURATE  
CREDIT TRANSACTIONS ACT OF 2003 (2012),  
*available at* <https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/reports/section-319-fair-and-accurate-credit-transactions-act-2003-fifth-interim-federal-trade-commission/130211factareport.pdf> . . . . . 17

*Forty-Five Percent of Employers Use Social  
Networking Sites to Research Job Candidates*  
(Aug. 19, 2009), CAREERBUILDER,  
<http://www.careerbuilder.com/share/aboutus/pressreleasesdetail.aspx?id=pr519&sd=8/19/2009&ed=12/31/2009> . . . . . 16

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE,  
INFORMATION RESELLERS: CONSUMER PRIVACY  
FRAMEWORK NEEDS TO REFLECT CHANGES IN  
TECHNOLOGY AND THE MARKETPLACE, GAO-13-  
663 (2013), *available at* <http://www.gao.gov/assets/660/658151.pdf> . . . . . 5, 7, 8

- Chris Jay Hoofnagle, Ashkan Soltani, Nathaniel Good, Dietrich J. Wambach & Mika D. Ayenson, *Behavioral Advertising: The Offer You Cannot Refuse*, 6 HARV. L. & POL'Y REV. 273 (2012) . . . . 7
- ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, IDENTITY THEFT RESOURCE GUIDE, *available at* [http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/consumers/Identity\\_Theft\\_Resource\\_Guide.pdf](http://www.illinoisattorneygeneral.gov/consumers/Identity_Theft_Resource_Guide.pdf) . . . . . 29
- Katie Jennings, *How Your Doctor And Insurer Will Know Your Secrets — Even If You Never Tell Them*, BUSINESS INSIDER (July 9, 2014), <http://www.businessinsider.com/hospitals-and-health-insurers-using-data-brokers-2014-7> . . . 11
- Kathy Kristof, *Bad Credit Can Double Auto Insurance Premiums*, CBS MONEYWATCH (Oct. 25, 2013), <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/bad-credit-can-double-auto-insurance-premiums/> . . 12
- MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE, GUIDE ON IDENTITY THEFT FOR VICTIMS AND CONSUMERS (2015), *available at* <http://www.mass.gov/ago/docs/consumer/id-theft-guide.pdf> . . . . . 28
- MCKINSEY GLOBAL INST., BIG DATA: THE NEXT FRONTIER FOR INNOVATION, COMPETITION, AND PRODUCTIVITY (2011), *available at* [http://www.mckinsey.com/insights/business\\_technology/big\\_data\\_the\\_next\\_frontier\\_for\\_innovation](http://www.mckinsey.com/insights/business_technology/big_data_the_next_frontier_for_innovation) . . . . . 5

- Ylan Q. Mui, *Little-Known Firms Tracking Data Used in Credit Scores*, WASHINGTON POST (July 16, 2011), [http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/little-known-firms-tracking-data-used-in-credit-scores/2011/05/24/gIQAXHcWII\\_story.html](http://www.washingtonpost.com/business/economy/little-known-firms-tracking-data-used-in-credit-scores/2011/05/24/gIQAXHcWII_story.html) . . . . . 32
- National Association of Insurance Commissioners, *Credit-Based Insurance Scores*, [http://www.naic.org/cipr\\_topics/topic\\_credit\\_based\\_insurance\\_score.htm](http://www.naic.org/cipr_topics/topic_credit_based_insurance_score.htm) . . . . . 12
- NATIONAL CONSUMERS LEAGUE, THE CONSUMER DATA INSECURITY REPORT: EXAMINING THE DATA BREACH—IDENTITY FRAUD PARADIGM IN FOUR MAJOR METROPOLITAN AREAS (2014), *available at* [http://www.nclnet.org/datainsecurity\\_report](http://www.nclnet.org/datainsecurity_report) . . . . . 27
- Nationwide Employment Background Check*, TALENTWISE, <https://www.talentwise.com/employment-background-check.html?trackit=276> . . . . . 14
- Nationwide Tenant Background Check*, TALENTWISE, <https://www.talentwise.com/tenant-background-check.html?trackit=278> . . 14
- Frank Pasquale, *Reputation Regulation: Disclosure and the Challenge of Clandestinely Commensurating Computing*, in THE OFFENSIVE INTERNET—PRIVACY, SPEECH, AND REPUTATION (Levmore, S. & Nussbaum, M. eds. 2010) . . . . . 16

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Martha Poon, <i>Scorecards as Devices for Consumer Credit: The Case of Fair, Isaac and Company Incorporated</i> , 55 SOCIOLOGICAL REVIEW, Sept. 10, 2007 . . . . .   | 12 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 559 . . . . .  | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 573 . . . . .  | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 623A . . . . .   | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D . . . . .   | 23 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652E . . . . .   | 23 |
| Leslie Scism & Mark Maremont, <i>Insurers Test Data Profiles to Identify Risky Clients</i> , WALL ST. J. (Nov. 19, 2010), <a href="http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748704648604575620750998072986">http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424052748704648604575620750998072986</a> . . . . .  | 11 |
| Settlement Agreement, <i>In re Experian Info. Solutions, Inc., Equifax Info. Servs., LLC, &amp; TransUnion LLC</i> (Mar. 8, 2015), available at <a href="http://www.ag.ny.gov/pdfs/CRA%20Agreement%20Fully%20Executed%203.8.15.pdf">http://www.ag.ny.gov/pdfs/CRA%20Agreement%20Fully%20Executed%203.8.15.pdf</a> . . . . .                          | 31 |
| <i>State Security Breach Notification Laws</i> , NAT'L CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and-information-technology/security-breach-notification-laws.aspx</a> . . . . . | 32 |
| <i>Tenant Score</i> , MYRENTAL.COM, <a href="http://www.myrental.com/products/tenant-score">http://www.myrental.com/products/tenant-score</a> . . . . .  | 14 |

U.S. SENATE COMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, SCIENCE,  
AND TRANSPORTATION, OFFICE OF OVERSIGHT  
AND INVESTIGATIONS, MAJORITY STAFF, A REVIEW  
OF THE DATA BROKER INDUSTRY: COLLECTION,  
USE, AND SALE OF CONSUMER DATA FOR  
MARKETING PURPOSES (2013) ..... *passim*

*Untap New Potential with Underbanked  
Consumers*, EXPERIAN, [http://www.experian.com/  
marketing-services/data-digest-choicescore.html](http://www.experian.com/marketing-services/data-digest-choicescore.html)  
..... 13

*Why Perform a Background Check?*,  
PEOPLEFINDERS.COM, [http://www.peoplefinders.  
com/background-check](http://www.peoplefinders.com/background-check) ..... 14
